quantitative findings through interviews. 

Research Site  

This study was conducted in the Division of Olongapo City during the School Year 2023-2024. 

Participants  
The respondents were selected using a stratified proportional random sampling method. Two 

hundred seventy-seven (277) elementary teachers served as the respondents. The researcher ensured 

an equal percentage of representation per school to ensure that the respondents equally represented the 

school. 

Instrumentation  

The researcher read related literature and studies comprehensively to construct and develop